Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks

12-10-1999

R

HEET

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office

Our Ref.: 1287-81

101219290

	Box Assignments, Washington, DC 20231  To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks. Please	record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
	Name of conveying party(ies):     Cone Mills Corporation	Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: CIPCO S.C., Inc.
	Cone Mills Corporation  DEC 0 2 199	S E Internal Address:
N	<b>\</b>	Street Address: 3863 Carlisle/Chester Highway
$\langle \mathcal{O}  $	I Individue (6)	
a	☐ Individue I(s) ☐ Association ☐ Association ☐ Association ☐ Association	
~	☐ General partnership ☐ Limited Partnership	City: Carlisle
h	☐ Corporation-State: North Carolina	State/Country: South Carolina
	Other	Zip: 29031
		Individual(s) citizenship
$\sim$	3. Nature of conveyance:	Association
1		General Partnership
5		Limited Partnership
2	☐ Security Assignment ☐ Change of Name	☐ Corporation-State Delaware
	Other	Other
	Guidi.	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic
		representative designation is attached: Yes No
	Execution Date: February 26, 1996	Designations must be a separate document from Assignment)
	Execution Date: 1 editary 25, 1990	Additional name/s & address/es attached Yes No
	Application number(s) or registration number(s):	Additional matters & address/es attached
	If this document is being filed together with a new application, the	
	A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)
	(1)	(1) 2,038,384
	(2)	(2)
	(3) Additional numbers atta	(3) ached?
		6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
	5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	5. Total number of applications and registrations involved.
	concerning cocument should be mailed:	7 T-1-14 (07 OFD 0 44)
	Name: Donr a J. Bunton	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) 5 40.00
	Internal Address:	Enclosed
		Authorized to be charged to deposit account #14-1140
İ	Street Address: Nixon & Vanderhye P.C.	
	1100 North Glebe Road	The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any
į	8th Floor	deficiency in the fee(s) filed, or asserted to be filed, or which
	City Arlington State: VA Zip: 22201	should have been filed herewith (or with any paper thereafter
		filed in this application by this firm) to our <b>Account No</b> .
12/0	8/1999 TTON11 00000185 2038384	14-1140.
01 F	C:481 40.00 OP \ DO NOT USE	E THIS SPACE
	9. Statements and signature.	
	To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information original document.	n is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the
	Donna J. Bunton	Bunn December 2, 1999
	Name of Person Signing	gnature Date
	1 vame of recomplying 50g	grature Date
	Total number of pages including	g cover sheet, attachments and document: 6

TRADEMARK 385800 REEL: 001997 FRAME: 0638

## **ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS**

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, CONE MILLS CORPORATION, a corporation organized and existing pursuant to the laws of the State of North Carolina and having its principal place of business at 3101 North Elm Street, Suite 220, Greensboro, North Carolina 27415 ("Assignor"), does hereby assign, sell, convey and transfer unto CIPCO S.C., INC., a corporation organized and existing pursuant to the laws of the State of Delaware and having its principal place of business at 3863 Carlisle/Chester Highway, Carlisle, South Carolina 29031 ("Assignee"), its successors and assigns the following:

- a. the entire right, title and interest of Assignor in and to the trademarks, trademark registration and trade names set forth in Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, together with any applications and licenses pertaining thereto and any associated logos and service marks used by Assignor in its business of manufacturing, marketing and selling textile products and related goods, including any derivations thereof (collectively, the "Trademark"), and the goodwill of the business related thereto;
- b. any and all rights which Assignor has or may have to sue for and obtain damages, injunctive relief and attorneys' fees for any and all past infringements with respect to any of the Trademarks, and any and all causes of action heretofore accrued or hereafter accruing for misappropriation, infringement or other violation of any proprietary or other right in and to any of the Trademarks;
- c. all registrations and applications relating to any of the Trademarks including any and all renewals and extensions thereof;
- d. any and all common law rights which Assignor has or may have in or to any of the Trademarks; and

The transfers made effective by this Assignment are contributions by Assignor to the capital of Assignee under Section 118 of the Internal Revenue Code and accordingly are tax-free transfers.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be executed under seal effective as of February 26, 1996.

CONEMILLS CORPORATION

Title:

EXECUTIVE VIC

PRESIDENT

(Corporate Seal)

Jely

Secretary

## **EXHIBIT A**

To

Assignment of Trademarks

by

Cone Mills Corporation

To

CIPCO S.C., Inc.

## Trademarks and Trade Names

1. Cone and pine cone design; applications and registration as follows:

Australian Registration No. A.531,856 issued May 1993

Benelux Registration No. 019,726

Botsawana Registration No. 90/2409 March 15, 1993 90/2410 March 15, 1993

Brazilian Application SN 816400385 filed September 30, 1991 Application SN 816400393 filed September 30, 1991

Chilean Registration No. 392,030 September 13. 1992 No. 399,040 December 22, 1992

Chilean Application SN 180,733 filed June 28, 1991

Chinese (Peoples Republic of China) Registration No. 747,974 Registration No. 737,927

Costa Rican Registration No. 76.424 issued July 24, 1991 Registration No. 76.423 issued July 24, 1991

El Salvadoran Registration Book 12, Reg. 12 Registration Book 13, Reg. 165

French Registration No. 1,408,099

German Registration No. 781,331

- Guatemalan Registration No. 65331
  Application SN 65070 filed October 1, 1990
- Hong Kong Registration No. 1917/1991 issued April 4, 1991
  Registration No. 486/1992 issued February 12, 1992
- Jamaican Registration No. 24,691 filed April 12, 1990
  Application SN \_\_\_\_\_\_ filed April 12, 1990
- Japanese Registration No. 2478885 issued November 30, 1992
  Registration No. 2589817 issued October 29, 1993
  Registration No. 2529119 issued April 28, 1993
- Korean Registration No. 218449 issued August 8, 1991 Registration No. 218450 issued August 8, 1991
- Malaysian Registration No. 10596 filed July 9, 1990 Registration No. 90/04212 filed July 9, 1990
- Mexican Registration No. 388,643 issued July 24, 1990 Registration No. 391,376 issued July 24, 1990
- New Zealand Application No. SN 200835 filed March 28, 1990 Registration No. 200836 issued March 28, 1990
- Paraguayan Application No. SN 325q filed March 26, 1991
- Portuguese Registration No. 10,311 issued February 13, 1992
- Puerto Rican Registration No. 7.790 filed May 31, 1991
- Singapore Application No. SN 7911/93 filed October 11, 1993 SN 7912/93 filed October 11, 1993
- South African Registration No. 90/2409 effective March 29, 1990 Registration No. 90/2410 effective March 29, 1990
- Spanish Registration No. 1.562.481 filed April 11, 1990 Registration No. 1.562.480
- Swaziland Registration No. 37/1993 (SA) Registration No. 38/1993 (SA)
- Taiwan Registration No. 503897 based on Application No. SN 79-14104

filed April 4, 1990 Registration No. 503890 based on Application No. SN 79-14103 filed April 4, 1990

United Kingdom Registration No. 1,518,047 filed November 6, 1992 for the mark Cone and design (formerly United Kingdom Application No. SN 1,420,680 filed April 2, 1990 for the mark Cone)

Registration No. 1,420,695 February 12, 1992

Vietnam Registration No. 8840 August 5, 1993 Registration No. 8841 August 5, 1993

- 2. Cone Decorative Fabrics
- 3. Cone Jacquards
- 4. Carlisle Finishing Company
- 5. John Wolf Decorative Fabrics
- 6. North Pointe™

**RECORDED: 12/02/1999** 

- 7. Raytex Finishing Company
- 8. Splashdown U.S. Trademark Application No. 74/488,996
- 9. Brawny™ U.S. Trademark Application No. 74/736,030
- 10. Cone Corporation (Stylized with globe in 0)
  United States Application No. SN 75/008763